
Existing Zoning:

Existing Land Use:

Proposed Land Use:

East: OB (Office, Medical and Related Services) / TO (Technology Park) - Vacant land

West: CA (General Business) / TO (Technology Park) - Strip commercial center

Surrounding Zoning 
and Land Uses:

Applicant: R2R STUDIO, LLC 

Map/Parcel Number: 104   00106

Location:

Accessibility:

Appx. Size of Tract:

Meeting Date: 2/7/2022

Request: BUILDING PERMIT

Comments: 1) The applicant is requesting approval of new restaurant in the CA (General Business) / TO
(Technology Overlay) zones.
2) The proposal would be an infill development with the restaurant located in the landscaped
area behind the Weigel’s fronting on Hardin Valley Road. The parcel would be subdivided so the
new restaurant would be located on a new, smaller parcel.
3) The plat shows the new parcel would consist of 20,205 square feet. The CA zone does not
have a minimum lot size for commercial uses, so the lot size is in compliance with the zoning
ordinance.
4) Access would be off of Charlevoix Road, a side road off of Hardin Valley Drive.
5) The building is to be one-story with a proposed area of 3,312 square feet.
6) The ground area coverage (GAC) and Floor Area Ratio (FAR) are in compliance with the Design
Guidelines.
7) The site has proposed permeable pavers to lessen the Impervious Area Ratio (IAR). The
County’s Department of Engineering and Public Works has County has approved the use of
permeable pavers at this location and determined that permeable pavers could count as 100%
permeable. Therefore, the area paved with these pavers did not count towards the IAR.
8) Parking is located on the southern and western sides of the site. On the western side, it is
located between the building and the street, so it requires a 60-ft setback with 20 feet of
landscaped area between parking areas and the right-of-way. The proposed building location
meets all setback requirements and a landscaped area exceeding 20 feet is proposed between
the parking area and the right-of-way.
9) Proposed parking is in compliance with the TTCDA Guidelines, which require a minimum of 25
spaces and allow a maximum of 49 spaces. 28 spaces are proposed.
10) The building features a mix of brick veneer, Exterior Insulation and Finish System (EIFS),

Proposed Zoning:

Northeast corner of the intersection of Hardin Valley Rd and Charlevoix

CA (General Business) / TO (Technology Overlay)

N/A

Weigle's Convenience store at front of lot; vacant land at rear of lot

New restaurant proposed for rear of site behind Weigel's Convenience Store

20,205 square feet (of the 2.05-acre tract)

Access is via Charlevoix Road, a local road with 36 ft of pavement width including a separated 

left turn lane inside a 50-ft right-of-way.

North: BP (Business and Technology Park) / TO (Technology Park) - Medical offices

South: PC (Planned Commercial) / TO (Technology Park) - Bank

Report of Staff Recommendation

Address: 10625 Hardin Valley Dr.

File No.: 2-A-22-TOB

1/27/2022 03:36 PMPage 1 of 2Planner in Charge: Michelle Portier



Staff Recommendation:

Based on the application and plans as submitted and revised, staff recommends approval of the required waivers from the 
Design Guidelines:
1) Waiver to increase the allowed lighting levels along sidewalks from 1.0 fc to 1.9 fc to increase safety and minimize trip 
hazards. 

Based on the application and plans as submitted and revised, staff recommends approval of this request for a Certificate 
of Appropriateness for a building permit, subject to the following conditions:
1) Installation of all landscaping as shown on development plan within six months of the issuance of an occupancy permit, 
or posting a bond with the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works to guarantee such installation.
2) Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works.
3) Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Zoning Ordinance.
4) Meeting all applicable requirements and obtaining all required permits from the Tennessee Department of Health.
5) No signage is requested at this time. If signage is desired in the future, a signage package would need to be submitted 
and would be required to meet all applicable requirements of the TTCDA.

wood cladding, and architectural metal panels on the facades with a standing seam metal roof. 
Metal canopies extend over the pass-through window and building entries. Another canopy 
extends over the bay of windows on the north-facing and west-facing façades. The bay of 
windows on the south façade do not have a canopy overhead. 
11) The landscape plan meets the landscaping requirements of the TTCDA Guidelines.
12) The proposed lighting includes 5 light poles along the edges of parking lots and building-
mounted lights on the building for safety and security. The proposed light fixture design meets 
the TTCDA Guidelines. Lighting levels are in compliance with the TTCDA Guidelines with the 
exception of lighting along sidewalks, which slightly exceeds the maximum footcandles (fc) 
allowed. The proposed plan requires a waiver of the Section 1.8.5(C) requirement to increase 
the footcandles (fc) allowed along sidewalks from 1.0 fc to 1.9 fc to provide additional safety 
along sidewalks.
13) No signage is proposed at this time. Should signage be desired, it should be submitted in a 
separate application at a future time.

Design Guideline 
Conformity:

With approval of the requested waivers and conditions, and based on the plans as submitted, 
the proposal is in compliance with TTCDA Design Guidelines.

Waivers and Variances 
Requested:

1) Waiver to increase the allowable footcandles to 1.9 fc along sidewalks.

1/27/2022 03:36 PMPage 2 of 2Planner in Charge: Michelle Portier
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R2R Studio, LLC

Building Permit
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2018 International Building Code
2018 International Plumbing Code
2018 International Mechanical Code
2018 International Energy Conservation Code

2018 International Fire Code
2017 National Electric Code
2018 International Fuel Gas Code
2009 ICC/ANSI A117.1

Electrical: Facility Systems Consultants LLC
713 S Central St # 101
Knoxville, TN 37902
865-246-0164 v.
865-246-1084 f.

Landscape: Land Design Group
1813 Northshore Hills Blvd.
Knoxville, TN 37922
865-599-3059 v.
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Project Summary & Applicable Codes
Project:

Project Location:

Owner:

Property Zoning:

Applicable Codes:

2575 Willow Point Way
Suite 105
Knoxville, TN 37931
865.769.8075 v.
865.769.8076 f.
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Pr
oj

ec
t N

um
be

r:

Pr
oj

ec
t I

ss
ue

 D
at

e:
 

Pr
oj

ec
t S

et
:

Architect: Scott Osborn, AIA, 865.769.8075

Charlevoix Rd. & Pentwater Dr.
Knoxville, TN
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Restaurant_a2.1
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1 FLOOR PLAN
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Note: 
All Building Mounted Light Fixture & Light Pole Finishes Will Be Black. 
Reference Electrical Dwgs. For More Information.
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1 DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE PLAN

Scale:   3/4" = 1'-0"a2.2

2 DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE SECTION

Note: Dumpster Located Remotely. Reference Civil Drawings For Exact Location, Configuration 
And Dimensions. Dumpster Plan Shown For Reference Only.
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SYM MOUNTING DESCRIPTION

COMPANY MODEL NUMBER WATTS
TEMP 

IN K

DELIVERED 

LUMENS

SA LITHONIA

FIXTURE - DSX1-LED-P1-30K-

BLC-MVOLT-SPA-HS-DDBXD                                      

POLE: SSS-25-5C-DM28

54 3,000K 6,984
25' POLE WITH 

BASE

ONE POLE MOUNTED AREA LIGHT, BACK 

LIGHT CONTROL DISTRIBUTION, FULL 

CUTOFF

SB
WAC 

LIGHTING
WS-W6614 21 3,000K 1,500 WALL, 8' A.F.G. WALL SCONCE

SC
WAC 

LIGHTING
DS-WE06-F-30A         35 3,000K 3,500 WALL, 10' A.F.G. WALL SCONCE

SD
HUBBELL 

LIGHTING
SG1-10-3K7-FT-UNV-??? 11 3,000K 1,400 WALL, 14' A.F.G WALL SCONCE

SE
HUBBELL 

LIGHTING
CUSO-BK        5 3,000K 1,400 SEE PLAN WALL SCONCE

2.  PROVIDE CONCRETE BASE PER DETAIL.

3.  ALL FIXTURES HAVE MIN CRI OF 70.

 SITE LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

NOTES:

1.  FINISH SHALL BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT, NOTED BY ?? IN MODEL NO.

4.  ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE FURNISHED COMPLETE WITH ELECTRICAL DRIVERS WITH MAXIMUM 10% THD.

PERFORMANCECATALOG NUMBER



Northeast corner of the intersection of Hardin Valley Rd & Charlevoix Rd
X

6th

CA/TO GC

Northwest County Weigle's convenience store

2-A-22-TOB

104  00106______

________________ R2R Studio, LLC



Michelle Portier

801 | $450.00
$450.00X

12/23/2021
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